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DATE OF DECISION o 
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..hri 	
KriaKhdr Petitioner 

Advocate for the PetitiOner [s] 

Versus 

 

Ui)C Ot L t ia e. at 
	 Respondent 

Kureshi 	 Advocate for the Respondent [s 

CORAM 

The Hon'ble Mr. 

The Hon'ble Mr. 	. 	
:7 

JUDGMENT 

1, Whether Reporters of Local papers may be allowed to see the Judgment 

To be referred to the Reporter or not 

2 	Whether their Lerdships wish to see the faiir copy of the Judgment 

4 	Whether it needs to be circulated to other I3enches of the Tribunal ? 



:2: 

hri harishaacas ha-shar, 
orbing Pstrn, 

Junagadh Pst Office, 
i,jew P & T Colony, 
Junagadh-362 001. 	 : Ayp1icdnt 

(iactvocate: Mr, X.C.Bhatt) 

Versus 

1. Union of India 
Throujh; 
The I) irectorGenera 1,, 
Depertnent 0± sts 
Ministry of Communication 
j-ariiament treet, 
New Lelhi-110 001. 

2, 	The Chief stma3ter General, 
Guja rat Circle 
hmedabad-30 001. 

The Pstrraster General, 
Rajkot Region, 
Rajkot-360 001. 

The upQt.0f Post Office, 
Juno çadh ivis ion, 
Junegadh-362 001. 

The ostmcster 
iiedd Post Off icem 
Junagadh-362 001. 	 : Respondents 

(Advocte; Mr.Akil i<ureshi) 

JU L G ME NT 
c/ 

Liate; / 97L?/1997  

Per; Hon'ble Mr.V.Racihakrjshnafl 	: Member) 

Heard Mr.KC.hatt and Mr.tkil kureShi, the 

lea med counsels tom the applicant and the respondents 

re3 pect lye ly. 

2. 	The applicant was working in the respondents 

depertment trorn 1956 dS Group'.- employee and from 

1930 he was working in the 	Overseer Cadre. 

The applicant has challenyed the impugedi orders of 



retirement passedi on him by the rsponcents at 

nnexure -1 and I-2, according to which the 

applica cit was retired from service. he alleges that 

he was issued notice of retirement under Rule 

. 	aiule 48(1) (b) of C.C..(nsion)F.R 56(J)  

Rules, 

 

1972. Rhe second notice was jssueQ uncer 

56(J) (Ii) as a corrigendum. He claims both 

tne orders issued are n'll a.cf void. according to 

him the orders dated 2C.12.1991 .ere issued after 

a long period after he had completed 30 years 

of service in 1986. He claiw that even fr 

action under Rule FR 5Ci() as per tir schedule 

prescribed under Rule, the review of the applicant's 

case should have teeu undertaken in the qoarter 

of april to June, 1990 bstoi he atta med the age 

of 55 years and bscau3e at this fault the orders 

issued are illegal. He has also relied upon the 

judgment ot the Principal Bench of C.A.T. in the 

case of Airarnchand vs.Unjori of lfld.ia by which the 

impugned order of retirement was quashed because 

the review of the applicant's case was acne after 

ha had completed 30 yaars of service, He als 

claims that tiie second order issued dated 7.3.1992 

Annexure A_2) is illegal acid to be quashed and  

Set aside, 

3. 	The main ground on which he challenges the 

orders is that the review of the applicant's case 

was uneertaken after he had completed 30 years of 
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seric3 in November, 1990. It action was contemplated 

under the FR 55(J) this review shou1c have been 

undeaken in the quarter April to June 1991 be tore 

he attained the age of 55 years. He also claims 

that three months notice should have been given 

betore he completed 55 yars of age i.e. notice 

should have been issued before 23.9.1991. The notices 

were actually issueO on 20.12.1991 followed by 

corrigendum dated 7.3.1992. He also clainis that the 

orders at Annexure A-i nd A-2 do not give reasn 

for the action taken. The applicant gave a represent-. 

ation againSt the or3ers to the iepreSefltatiOfl 

Committee at the respondent. 	t the tire ot tii1n 

the 3.n., his representation his not been decided but 

it has rejectee in iy, 1992, hence, the applicant 

;as allowed the amendment tp challenge the orders at 

the Representation Committee rejecting his represent, 

tion. He also cha ilenes the decjsori at the 

Representation Committee as it is not in the torn of 

a speaking order, Hence, he prays far the tl1ow1ng 

reliefs:- 

ij) 	The notice aated 20.12.1991 by the 
updt. of Post Cfficesv; Junaadh 

Divi;n under his Imo No.0-10/91 
Annexure A1) be cTuahed . 	set 
as ide. 

ii) The notice dated 7.3.1992 by the 
updt, at Fast Offices, June jadh 

Division under his !emo No.0-10/91 
(.nnexure A-2) be quashed 
set aside, 
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The £Rspondents please- be directed to 
reinstate the applicant immediately and 
he should be treated as re-instated as on 
21.3. 92 F/N with all consequential benefits 
being treated as in jDLfrom 21,3.92 i/N. 

The £esporidents please be dicted to 
allow the applicant to work in lower post 
(.-,t Postman to his substantive poat from 
which he was prtnted to tail Overseer 
and ortjrig Postrnii Cadre it his irrnediate 
supervisors i.e, the Postrmster Junagadh 
alICI the  ZjI.1pot, ot Post Otficers, Jurigadh 
the present 3flicers who are satisfied 
with his work and now do not like due to 
the oira'ctiori of the hi;her authority cad 
tre applicant has specifically applied tor 
reversion to Postman cadre vide 4nnexure 
-1C. A.j •  

The Respondents please be dirscted to pay 
the cost of this application as the applicant 
is ve.r poor and belongs to very low cadre 
of Postman etc. 
Any other suitable relief may please be 
granted. 
The decision of the representation 
Committee consisting of Ly,lirector General 
(Per) and Merer(Piar) Postal service Board 
conveyed under communication No•  135-5/92-PE_ 
II datedl9, 5. 92 by 	0/0 L)..Post 
iew ielhi be qucashed Sac set aside 
(Antiexure A-i 4)?. 

4, 	The respondents have tiled reply. They have 

contested the clairr of the applicant. According 

to them the services ot the applicant who was working 

as Mail Gverseer/Sortthg Postman since 1980 er not 

satjstactor and there were several adverse ren rks 

in his C.Rs, for cifterent years as given in Armexure 

R.I), The case of the applicant was referred to the 

High Power Committee on 15.4.1991 anc the Committee 

met on 25.10.1991 acx3 its decision considering the 

applicant unfit for retention diter 55 years of age 

and the decision was conveyed on 28.11.1992.. A note e 

0 0 6. 4 



was served on the applicat dated 20.12.1992. The otice 

urier reference cited ule 56 of i .R. and 48(1) (b) of 

L...(Pedsio)hu1es, 1972 i..istead of k.k. 56(J) (ifl oiy. 

This correction was issued by iierno dated 7.3.1992. The 

applicant was ac.ordig1.y ietired on 20.12.1992. Rule 48(i) 

(b) was wronyly quoted in the i•ierno dated 2.12.1992. The 

applicauL was nt x:etired on completio.-i of 30 years service 

but he has been retired on attainLig the age of 55 years 

uider tne provisions of L lause (I) (ii) of Rule 56 of the 

ihe app1icants case was take-i up for review on 25.10.91 

before tne applicant had completed 55 years of age. The 

otice was also served on 20.12.91 before he had completed 

55 years of age. They have also stated that the en'o dated 

2.12.1391 and 7.3.1992 issued by the competent authority 

uñ er the rOvision of Flik 56(J) (ii) • The represe:tatior) 

of the apolica.t were forwarded to the higher authorii-y 

a 	the decision of the hijher authority was also conveyed to 

hiut. They have also denied that the applicacits contention 

that there were no adverse remarks comrnurijca ted to bin. 

The list at Anne xure R-:L list shows that the applicant was 

jett1rig all along adverse remarks fron 1962-63 upto 1990. 

The applicant has filed rejoinder. He has stated that the 

competent authority hiiself has not issued the Orders bt 

it has been issuea by the higher authority and accordingly, 

the ordeLs are Illegal. He has also pointed Out that t'ere 

were lacuna in the said notice issued as per 
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Annexure A-i which was lateron correcteo by 

Annexure. 	He is at the view that bdth the 

orders were issued without application at mind. 

He contends tht the mention at both the rules 

i.e. (1) FR 56(3) and Rule (ii) 48 (I) (b) of 

c.C,. (Pension) &iles, 1972 simultaneously connot 

be done and this itselt is illogal. He also 

alleged thut rio mention at public interest in the 

order anc the appropriate authority had not given 

notice at the proper time. His immediate superior 

recommended his retention, ie also states that 

atter the completion at 30 yars his csse was 

reviewed and there cannot be any further review. 

The notice was given on 7.3.1992. He •ilsc mentioned 

the tollowing coses in support of his contention;- 

(1) ATC 1989(9) p.202 OT, Calcutta 
e-TC 1987 (4) p.310 ChT Jabalpur 
ATC 1991 (17) p.406 CT Jodhpur & Jaipur 

5. 	turing the hearing Ir.hatt, the ).earrd 

counseltor the applicant stato that the first 

review was taken be tore the applicant completed 

the age ot superannuation. There cannot be any 

turther review as the review has a iready been 

conducted. Them is a lacuna in issuing at 

Annexure A_.[,  which cannot be corrected by issuing 

of Annexure, A-2. He also stated that three months 

notice was not given before he 	retired and 

no 	CiO was taken in his representation before 

he retiree. He ajs stat 	th't the orders 
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are void cind ab initio and has no validity. 

6. 	Mr,iKur.hi the 1arned counsel tor the 

respondents oppsed the aruR1ents ot Mr.hatt and 

stated that the notice was given on 20,12.1991 

anc he wa 	et1redon 21.3.1992. There WdS a 

mistake in quoting both the FR and C(Ru1s in 

nnexure 4-1 and it was corrected by isuthg a 

letter dated 7.3.1992 iaexure -2. 

7, 	o tar as the question that his case was 

not dealt with according to the schedule laid down 

in the guidelines, he pointed out that the app1icants 

cese was taken up tor review in 15. 4.1991 betthre 

he attained the age ot 55 years. The HihPower 

Committee nt on 25,10,1991 and deciced that the 

applicant was unfit tor retention, The decision 

was conveyed on 20.11,1991. Accoxdingly, notice 

was •sered on the aoplicarrt on 20.12.1991. Hence, 

the review undertacen was aell in time. He also 

pointed eut t!at even it the time schedule as laid 

down in the guidelines is not o1lod as alleged 

by the applicant, the orders cannot be legally 

challenyed. He pointed out that the Honble 4upreme 

Court had in a cae of Union ot Incia & Ors. vs, 

Nasiriniya Ahmedmiya Chauhan in Ctt No.5025 ot 1993 

reversed the judgrrant ot this r.rribuflal  which had 

allowed the •.;.'. on the ground that the applicant's 

case tor prerrture retirerent was not considered 

within the Lime schedule prescribed by the guidelines. 

I 



It has stated that the appropriate authority can 

exercise the poer uncer FR 561J) at any time in 

public interest atte r the Government Servant atta ird 

the relevant age or has cornpiete th piriod 0± service 

as Provided under the rules. It has also stated that 

'the Tribunal s wholly unjustified in holding that 

prejudice was caused to the respondent in the sense 

that he could legitnte1y believed that uncer the 

instructions his case would not be reviewed atter the 

lapse or certain pera. The action under Fundamentdl 

Rule 56(i) al.st a Goverrurnt servant i dependent 

on his service record carried by him till he reaches 

the age r completed the service provided under the 

said rule. If the record is adverse then he cannot 

take shelter behind the executive instrjctjor 	d 

must be chopped oft as and when the catches the 	or 
the prescribeci 	 Hence e 	alec that  

there is no illegality in the preeture retirement 

ot the 	jcant, 

8, We have heard both the lea med counsels ar 
gone thrugh the mccc mar produced be fore ds. In the 

reply given by the respondents it :i.s quite clear that 

the services of the applicant was nt without bemjsh 
and on the other hand he has been given number at 

minor penaljtjes and adverse remarks tom various 

miSconciucts. The case of the applicant has been 

reviewed by High Power Committee as per the rules and 

they have come to the conclusion that the services of 

the applicant cannot be continued beyond 55 years, 
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There is no mrit -ja  the applicant's contention that 

the only appointing authority should decide on the 

retention of the applicant and not by High Power Comrnit-

tee. On the other hand the High Power Committee 

consisting ot senior officers has )eri constituted 

to safegu rd the interest of the employees. In view 

of the upreme Court's judrit ebid we are ot the 

view that the applicant has been retired legally .is 

per the rules. Hence, the application is devoid of 

m::rits andis dismissed. No order as to costs. 

(?.N.hat) 	 (V. Radhakrishnan) 
Member (J) 	 Member (A) 


